
FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

Bahria University
" I Discovering Knowledge

MoodBot

By

BSE28239
28251

Abdul Raheem 

Faisal Rehman 

Muhammad Fayyaz 28290
BSE
BSE

Supervised by

Engr. Fluma Tabassum

Bahria University (Karachi Campus)

2014-2018



Software Engineering Department
MoodBot

Submission Performa

(Muhammad Fayyaz) 

(Faisal Rehman)
(Abdul Raheem)
(CPO 156 Sabir SRE) 
(R-65 Phase 1 Malir City) 
(3-B,16/4 Nazimabad#3)

OName (1)

(2)
(3)

Address (1)

(2)
(3)

MoodBot
Engr. Huma Tabassum

This report is submitted as required for the Project in accordance with the rules laid down 
by the Bahria University as part of the requirements for the award of the degree ot 
Bachelor of Engineering. I declare that the work presented m this report is my 
except where due reference or acknowledgement is given to the work of others.

own

DateSignatures of students

21-05-2018
21-05-2018
21-05-2018

(1)
(2)
(3)-

DateSignature of Supervisor

21-05-2018

3 of 94Bahria University Karachi Campus



Software Engineering Department
MoodBot

Acknowledgments

her auidance as well as our HOD Dr. Sohaib Ahmed who gave me the golden opportunity 
to do this wonderful project on the topic MoodBot, which also helPeJ “e indoinga tot of 
research and I came to know about so many new things I am really thankful to them. 
Secondly I would also like to thank my parents and friends who helped me a lot 
finalizing this project within the limited time frame.

teacher Engr. Huma

4 of 94Bahria University Karachi Campus



Software Engineering Department
MoodBot

Abstract

it has been observed that the impact of psychologist m our
the availability otIn the past several years,

society has become important day by day. Due to this reason, 
psychologist is accounted to be a problem for patients since the psychologist ^ea^ 
loaded with several appointments. In addition, the patient sometimes has a problem tor 
managing his/her time according to psychologist availability. In order to res0 ^ * 
issue gthfs application has been created to make it easy for patients to interact easily and 
effectively even in the physical absence of the psychologist. As well as our project wil 
interact with the patient* a very healthy, delightful and friendly
mood and try to distract the patient from his or her worst mood by a chat m a tnenmy 
way, by suiting music, games and some interesting tasks to patients to make them
busy and make them feel relief from stress and depression.

5 of 94Bahria University Karachi Campus



Software Engineering Department
MoodBot

Table of contents

to
1. INTRODUCTION....................................................

1. l Problem Statement:........................................
1.2 Project Scope:...................................................
1.3 Project Objectives:..........................................

2. BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW
3. ANALYSIS AND DESIGN....................................

10
10
11
12>•«<
15<•••
15

3.1 Requirements...............
3.2 Context Diagram
3.3 Workflow Diagram
3.4 Actor Use Case.......
3.5 Use Case Diagrams : 

Login..................

16
17
18
19
19

3.5.1
3.5.2 Admin Registration..........
3.5.3 Psychologist Registration
3.5.4 Add activities....................
3.5.5 Patient Registration........

20
21
22
23
243.6 Data Flow Diagram:................

3.7 Entity Relationship Diagram : 25
264. METHODOLOGY...............................

4.1 Work Break Down Structure: ...
4.2 Gantt chart:.................................

5. IMPLEMENTATION.........................
5.1 Technology Implemented...........

5.1.1 Development Tools...................
5.2 Interfaces.....................................

5.2.1 Landing Page:..........................
5.2.2 Login Page:.............................
5.2.3 Admin Dashboard:...................
5.2.4 Psychologist Dashboard:........
5.2.5 Patient Dashboard:.................

5.3 Validation....................................
5.3.1 Checklist for system validation

6. TESTING............................... .............
6.1 Black Box Testing:.....................

7. RESULTS...........................................
7.1 New Registration:......................

>•#1

26
28
30
30
30
30
30
31
32
36
40
45
45

47
47
50
50

6 of 94Bahria University Karachi Campus



Software Engineering Department
MoodBot

..... 50
7.2 Data Entry:........................

8. DISCUSSION............................
9. CONCLUSIONS.......................
10. FUTURE WORK...................
11. REFERENCES......................
12. APPENDICES.......................

12.1 CODE:.............................
12.1.1 ADMIN:........................
12.1.2 PSYCHOLOGIST:........

■ 12.1.3 PATIENT:....................
12.2 White Box Testing:.......

12.2.1 Naive Bayse Algorithm:
12.2.2 Sentiment Analysis:......
12.2.3 BDI Tests:....................

51
52
53
55
56
56

.....56
59

. 63
75
75
79
88

7 of 94Bahria University Karachi Campus


