FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT



MoodBot

By

Abdul Raheem	28239	BSE
Faisal Rehman	28251	BSE
	28290	BSE

Supervised by

Engr. Huma Tabassum

Bahria University (Karachi Campus)
2014-2018

Submission Performa

0Name (1)	(Muhammad Fayyaz)
	(Faisal Rehman)
	(Abdul Raheem)
	(CPO 156 Sabir SRE)
(2)	(R-65 Phase 1 Malir City)
	(3-B,16/4 Nazimabad#3)

MoodBot

Engr. Huma Tabassum

This report is submitted as required for the Project in accordance with the rules laid down by the Bahria University as part of the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Engineering. I declare that the work presented in this report is my own except where due reference or acknowledgement is given to the work of others.

Signatures of students	Date
(1) Cofortifical (2) Cobdulationery (3) Cobdulationery	21-05-2018 21-05-2018 21-05-2018
Signature of Supervisor	Date 21-05-2018

Acknowledgments

I would like to express my special thanks of gratitude to my teacher Engr. Huma Tabassum, faculty and students of Psychology department specially Dr. Maha Mohsin for her guidance as well as our HOD Dr. Sohaib Ahmed who gave me the golden opportunity to do this wonderful project on the topic MoodBot, which also helped me in doing a lot of research and I came to know about so many new things I am really thankful to them. Secondly I would also like to thank my parents and friends who helped me a lot in finalizing this project within the limited time frame.

Abstract

In the past several years, it has been observed that the impact of psychologist in our society has become important day by day. Due to this reason, the availability of psychologist is accounted to be a problem for patients since the psychologist are already loaded with several appointments. In addition, the patient sometimes has a problem for managing his/her time according to psychologist availability. In order to resolve the issue, this application has been created to make it easy for patients to interact easily and effectively, even in the physical absence of the psychologist. As well as our project will interact with the patient in a very healthy, delightful and friendly way to analyze patient mood and try to distract the patient from his or her worst mood by a chat in a friendly way, by suggesting music, games and some interesting tasks to patients to make them busy and make them feel relief from stress and depression.

na menas Demo Statutores.

Table of contents

1. INTRODUCTION	10
1. INTRODUCTION	10
1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT: 1.2 PROJECT SCOPE:	10
the state of the s	11
1.3 PROJECT OBJECTIVES:	. 12
2. BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW	4.5
3. ANALYSIS AND DESIGN	15
	15
A A COMPANY DIACRAM	= -
2.2 WORKELOW DIAGRAM	1
2.4 A GROD LIGE CASE	10
2.5 TIGE CAGE DIACE AMS:	
3.5.1 LogIn	20
3.5.2 Admin Registration	21
	22
2.5.5 Designt Pogistration	
2 6 DATA ELOW DIAGRAM.	
3.7 ENTITY RELATIONSHIP DIAGRAM:	25
	26
4. METHODOLOGY:	26
4.1 WORK BREAK DOWN STRUCTURE:	28
4.2 GANTT CHART:	20
5. IMPLEMENTATION	
5.1 TECHNOLOGY IMPLEMENTED	30
5.1.1 Dayslanment Tools	
FO INTERFACES	
5 2 1 I and in a Dage:	
5.2.2 LogIn Page:	32
5.2.3 Admin Dashboard:	36
5.2.4 Psychologist Dashboard:	
	45
5.3 VALIDATION	45
5.5.1 Checklist for system valuation	47
6. TESTING	
6.1 BLACK BOX TESTING:	47
7. RESULTS	
	50
7.1 New Registration:	

7.2 DATA ENTRY:	50
7.2 DATA ENTRY:	51
8. DISCUSSION	52
9. CONCLUSIONS	53
	55
12.1 CODE:	56
12.1 CODE:	56
12.1.1 ADMIN:	59
12.1.2 PSYCHOLOGIST:	63
. 12 1 2 DATIFN'I'	
12.2 WHITE BOX TESTING:	75
12.2.1 Naïve Bayse Algorithm:	79
12.2 WHITE BOX TESTING: 12.2.1 Naïve Bayse Algorithm: 12.2.2 Sentiment Analysis:	88
12.2.3 BDI Tests:	